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The only nationally representative survey of firms in Myanmar
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500 firms 12 sectors Micro &
S rounds Informal too

The survey is nationally

-

The survey also covers all of representative and is the only The survey also covered micro
Myanmar and is divided into 5 enterprise survey that also covers ~ and small firms and not just large
zones (Yangon, Mandalay, Chin  the Agriculture sector (17%). The and formal firms. 35% of the
and Dry Zone, Delta and Costal other sectors surveyed sample were micro firms and 40%

Lowland, and the Hilly zone. are Manufacturing (33%), Retail were small firms. Medium firms

(17%) and Services (32%). were 199% and large firms 69%.
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Key FIndings # Firm

¥ More firms expected to
, Including half of agriculture
firms right before the new lockcdown

v of arecovery improved
immedliately prior to second-wave

¥ Firms continue to
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Service and Retall

firms continued
to while
Agriculture and

Manufacturing
- 12%
firms saw an
59% 6% 6% 6% 7
I3%
Service Retail and Agriculture Manufacturing Total

wholesale

B Viay MJuly mAugust
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Medlum 40%
sized firms
sawan
iIncrease in

15% 159%
o/
896 9/0
39 3%
1% 0%
Large (>99) Micro (1-4) Small (5-19)

W May July
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Firmsin Chin
and the Dry
Zone have
recovered the
most but those
in the Hilly zone
saw anincrease
in
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Delta and Chin and Dry Mandalay
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report an

5% of I I

Manufacturing
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ovel a I I 92% 879%
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Lowland
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75%
[0 74
70% 609 6 4
Agriculture Total
August
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75%
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Hilly Zone Total
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Reduction in sales

1% of firms
report a

Cash flow shortages

Reduction in access to credit

cash flow
shortages
improved in
August

Mmaterials

Difficulty making payments on loans and
other business credits

Filed for insolvency or bankruptcy

Reduction in workforce due to layoff

H May
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August
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43%
e 39%
34%

70

29% 589% 31%o90;

improvement in 0% = 2% 9% P
firms reporting a

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale

B May July August

35%
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70
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4 26%
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1%

70

agriculture...

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19)  Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total

W May July August
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25%
and female- Reduction in access to credit _ 259%
EEE 169%
|
owned firms
||
Wthh Saww an on i e
Reduction in sales 83%
| |
17%
Improvementin ormporary cose =
59
accessingcredit | —
Reduction in access to credit 33%

Male Ownership

169
and cash flow 2 —
% 529%
o Cash flow shortages 469%
c 409
shortacesbuta -
@)
© Reduction in sales 849
I € 83%
(0]
arger share ;
169

Temporarily closed 7%

remain closed
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In june, 7296 Of | - R 71% 79%69% gy 69% = 70%
firmsreported a I I

Service Retail and Manufacturing Agriculture Total
wholesale
W March May June

-
85%
829% % , 81% 81%
Wlth the 80% o 78% 779% . ° °

servicesectorand m @ B g
medium-sized
firms worst hit

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total

s Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time
Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 3 g have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.




I 6 070 59% B81% g,
he average 569 539 SS9 o =10 0% 559 57%

Service Agriculture Retail and Manufacturing Total
wholesale
570, W March May June
Wwas o f~o
70%

with service and .
manufacturing

sector firms worst

affected

Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99)  Large (>99) Total

W March May June

Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time
Round 3 tg have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.
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O/
18 70
330, of firms Io;lelayeol playments to
their suppliers
70

of firms have
outstanding loans

of firms delayed
payments to
their employees



60%

[e 74
48/0 4896
|
Fewer firms
409%
37% 35%
34%
have °
h S0% 29%
25%
23%
Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale

W March May June

e Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time
Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 3t have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.




Most sectors
13%
rely on non-
39%
|
bankl ng Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and wholesale Service

ON

Commercial banks

institutions

16% 17%

% 15% 6
13% 1495 1> : e
12% o, 12%
10% —
as thel

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and wholesale Service

Non-banking institutions
B March May June
Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 3 g have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.




289%

However,

22%
overall
199% 19%
] 18%
family and
15%
|
13%
riends
11%
emainthe I I
Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and wholesale Service

Family and friends

W March May June

Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time
Round 3t have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.
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Suppliers
continue 1o
toreceive

the most

%
7%
5%
3%
Suppliers Tax authorities Banks and non-bank Employees

institutions
W March May June
Note: For questions on sales, profits, loans and delays the recall period is lagged so firms have time

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 3t have completed their bookkeeping accounts and for Round 3 they were asked to answer for
June. All other questions are contemporaneously asked and are reported as August for Round 3.
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More firms o,

39%
34% 349%  35% 36%5 5

o 31% 70
0494257 25%
19%

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
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H May July August

than 3
ever before
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| |
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Retail and
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Flrms wholesale Manufacturing Service Agriculture Total
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28
Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring Round 3




SECTION 2 SECTION 3 SECTION 4

POLICY AND
ADAPTATION




65966% 64% 539% 66%

% ,639%
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The share of

firms applying I
for II II || II

Agriculture ~ Service Manufacturin

government IS
supporthas

cloubled since
May




479 of
firms reported

that access to
loans/credit

guarantees
was the most
needed
government
support




Started or increased remote work
arrangement for its workforce

Use Of Adopted online/digital platform for major
business functions such as sales
adjustment
= Changed its production or services
mec anlsms offered partially or completely
has increased

%

38%
43%

Started or increased delivery or carry-on

|00
()}
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Providing hand sanitizers and cleaning _ 76

Measu res supplies to customers =
I s

a op e or Ensuring customers wear masks
(074

I 055

Ensuring social distancing among customers 77

I - -0

I- I tI Disinfecting workplace on regular basis 50%
s Ig y o

Reducing operating hours to reduce physical I oo

decreased

Adopting online service delivery 259%

B May July August
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Providing hand sanitizers and cleaning _ 83%

supplies

AS Well as e 82;6
those for

Ensuring employees wear masks

Ensuring social distancing among [

employees

Disinfecting workplace on regular basis

Reducing operating hours or rotating shifts

Work from home policy 109

W May July August
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Next steps
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